Fair value of Loop shares returned by the former owners ScreenPlay   (1,791,426)
Fair value of prior investment in ScreenPlay   658,880
Total consideration paid   2,642,074

Assets acquired:

Cash   765,159
Accounts receivable   618,868
Inventory   12,572
Prepaid expenses   70,381
Deposits   9,385
Note receivable   118,127
Equipment   7,051

Intangible assets acquired:
ScreenPlay brand   130,000
Customer relationship – Music Videos   344,000
Customer relationship – Movie Trailers   668,000
Content library – Music Videos   79,000
Content library – Movie Trailers   119,000

Liabilities assumed:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
  (415,156)

Deferred income   (154,968)
Due to shareholders   (312,431)

Net assets acquired   2,058,988
Goodwill  $ 583,086

 15

LOOP MEDIA, INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018

2018 Income statement pro forma

The following pro forma disclosure shows a condensed version of what the income statement would have been, for the year ended December 31, 2018, if the acquisition had
occurred on 1/1/2018:

  Loop Media   Screenplay   Combined
  December 31,   December 31,   December 31,
  2018   2018   2018
Revenues  $ —  $ 3,543,498  $ 3,543,498
Cost of revenue   —   (793,480)   (793,480)
Gross Profit   —   2,750,018   2,750,018

Operating expenses   (6,781,599)   (2,402,844)   (9,184,443)

Income (Loss) from Operations   (6,781,599)   347,174   (6,434,425)

Other expense   (1,426,735)   (39,705)   (1,466,440)

Provision for income taxes   (800)   (14,519)   (15,319)

Net income (loss)  $ (8,209,134)  $ 292,950  $ (7,916,184)

4. INVENTORY

December 31,

2019
December 31,

2018
Computers  $ 8,623  $ 4,124
Hasp keys   2,240   8,448
Loop player   17,532   —
Total inventory  $ 28,395  $ 12,572

 16

LOOP MEDIA, INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018

5. NOTE RECEIVABLE

December 31,

2019
December 31,

2018
Current portion  $ 10,215  $ 10,215
Long-term portion   102,318   107,913
Total note receivable  $ 112,533  $ 118,128

On December 23, 2014, SPI entered into a promissory note receivable whereby it advanced $137,860 to Lodestar Entertainment, LLC. This note bears interest at 4% per

[…]

for the year ended December 31, 2019. Loop’s historical unaudited financial statements for the twelve months ended June 30, 2019 is derived by subtracting the activities of the
six months ended December 31, 2019 from Loop’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 and adding to this the activities of the six months ended
December 31, 2018.

On June 8, 2020, the Company filed a Certificate of Change pursuant to NRS 78.209 with the Nevada Secretary of State to implement the reverse split of the Company's
authorized and outstanding shares of capital stock on a 1 to 1.5 basis (the "Reverse Split"). The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been
retroactively restated to reflect the Reverse Split in June 2020.

Loop Media, Inc. and Interlink Plus, Inc.
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

 As of December 31, 2019

Loop

Media, Inc.
Interlink
Plus, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments –

Merger (A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments –

Sale of
Preferred
Stock (B)

Pro Forma
Adjustments –
Sale of Assets

(C)   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash  $ 1,011,445  $ 6,564  $ —  $ 1,000,000  $ (6,564)  $ 2,011,445
Accounts receivable   673,971   —   —   —   —   673,971
Inventory   28,395   —   —   —   —   28,395
Prepaid expenses   13,697   2,768   —   —   (2,768)   13,697
Prepaid income taxes   118,283   —   —   —   —   118,283
Operating lease right-of-use asset – current   155,868   —   —   —   —   155,868
Note receivable – current   10,215   —   —   —   —   10,215

Total current assets   2,011,874   9,332   —   1,000,000   (9,332)   3,011,874

Other assets:
Other assets   19,831   —   —   —   —   19,831
Note receivable   102,318   —   —   —   —   102,318
Operating lease right-of-use asset   347,076   —   —   —   —   347,076
Goodwill   583,086   —   —   —   —   583,086
Property and Equipment, net   28,027   294   —   —   (294)   28,027
Intangible assets, net   1,128,555   35   —   —   (35)   1,128,555

Total other assets   2,208,893   329   —   —   (329)   2,208,893
Total Assets  $ 4,220,767  $ 9,661  $ —  $ 1,000,000  $ (9,661)  $ 5,220,767

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'

EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,044,795  $ 649  $ —  $ (1,597)  $ (649)  $ 1,043,198
Accounts payable – related party   —   64,056   —   —   (64,056)   —
Payable on acquisition   250,125   —   —   —   —   250,125
Loans payable   1,000,000   —   —   (1,000,000)   —   —
Lease liability – Current   147,458   —   —   —   —   147,458
Deferred income   116,440   —   —   —   —   116,440
Notes payable   —   180,000   —   —   (180,000)   —
Accrued interest payable   —   2,071   —   —   (2,071)   —

Total current liabilities   2,558,818   246,776   —   (1,001,597)   (246,776)   1,557,221
Lease liability   360,369   —   —   —   —   360,369
Convertible note payable – related party   639,102   —   —   —   —   639,102
Convertible notes payable   588,852   —   —   —   —   588,852

Total liabilities   4,147,141   246,776   —   (1,001,597)   (246,776)   3,145,544

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity (deficit)
Series A Convertible Preferred stock, $0.0001

par value, 16,666,667 shares authorized,
1,800,000 issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2019   —   180   —   (177)   —   3

Series B Convertible Preferred stock, $0.0001 par
value, 3,333,334 shares authorized   —   —   —   20   —   20

Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 316,666,667
shares authorized, 46,502,265 shares issued
and outstanding as of December 31, 2019   —   4,650   10,644   (4,000)   (133)   11,161

Common stock – Loop Media, Inc.   15,282   —   (15,282)   —   —   —
Common stock subscribed and not yet issued –

Loop Media, Inc.   150,144   —   (150,144)   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   26,033,452   84,258   (171,421)   2,005,754   237,248   28,189,291
Accumulated deficit   (26,125,252)   (326,203)   326,203   —   —   (26,125,252)
   Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   73,626   (237,115)   —   2,001,597   237,115   2,075,223
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 4,220,767  $ 9,661  $ —  $ 1,000,000  $ (9,661)  $ 5,220,767

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Loop Media, Inc. and Interlink Plus, Inc.
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

 For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

Loop Media,

Inc.
Interlink Plus,

Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments -

Merger (A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments -

Sale of
Preferred Stock

(B)

Pro Forma
Adjustments -
Sale of Assets

(C)   Pro Forma
Revenue  $ 1,668,899  $ 43,639  $ —  $ —  $ (43,639)  $ 1,668,899

Cost of sales   440,196   —   —   —   —   440,196

[…]

Net income (loss) per common share – basic  $ (0.10)  $ (0.00)  $ —  $ —  $ (0.04)  $ (0.09)

Net income (loss) per common share – diluted  $ (0.10)  $ (0.00)  $ —  $ —  $ (0.04)  $ (0.09)

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding – basic   100,738,160   44,915,339   106,442,647   (40,000,000)   (1,333,333)   110,024,653

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding – diluted   100,738,160   44,915,339   106,442,647   (40,000,000)   (1,333,333)   110,024,653

Note 1 - No income tax impact due to the effects of loss carryforwards and full valuation allowance for both Loop Media, Inc. and Interlink Plus, Inc.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Loop Media, Inc. and Interlink Plus, Inc.
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

 For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2019

Loop Media,

Inc.
Interlink Plus,

Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments –

Merger (A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments -

Sale of
Preferred Stock

(B)

Pro Forma
Adjustments -
Sale of Assets

(C)   Pro Forma

Revenue  $ 1,712,222  $ 17,784  $ —  $ —  $ (17,784)  $ 1,712,222

Cost of sales   473,648   —   —   —   —   473,648

Gross profit   1,238,574   17,784   —   —   (17,784)   1,238,574

Costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   1,968,497   44,068   —   —   (44,068)   1,968,497

Total costs and expenses   1,968,497   44,068   —   —   (44,068)   1,968,497

Operating loss   (729,923)   (26,284)   —   —   26,284   (729,923)

Other income (expenses):
Interest income   2,823   —   —   —   —   2,823
Interest expense   (501,694)   (8,427)   —   1,597   8,427   (500,097)
Impairment of intangibles   (6,350,000)   —   —   —   —   (6,350,000)
Recovery of bad debt   (60,840)   —   —   —   —   (60,840)
Gain on settlement of obligations   156,702   25,282   —   —   (25,282)   156,702
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (696,384)   —   —   —   —   (696,384)

Total other income (expenses)   (7,449,393)   16,855   —   1,597   (16,855)   (7,447,796)

Net income (loss) before provision for income

taxes   (8,179,316)   (9,429)   —   1,597   9,429   (8,177,719)

Income tax expense   1,600   —   —   —   —   1,600

Net income (loss)  $ (8,180,916)  $ (9,429)  $ —  $ 1,597  $ 9,429  $ (8,179,319)

Net income (loss) per common share - basic  $ (0.07)  $ (0.00)  $ —  $ 0.00  $ (0.01)  $ (0.07)

Net income (loss) per common share - diluted  $ (0.07)  $ (0.00)  $ —  $ 0.00  $ (0.01)  $ (0.07)

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding - basic   117,135,990   46,010,663   106,442,647   (40,000,000)   (1,333,333)   111,119,977

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding - diluted   117,135,990   46,010,663   106,442,647   (40,000,000)   (1,333,333)   111,119,977

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Note 1 – Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information was prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and pursuant to the rules and regulations of SEC
Regulation S-X and presents the pro forma financial position and results of operations of the consolidated companies based upon the historical data of the Company and Loop.

For the purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, the accounting policies of the Company and Loop are aligned with no differences.